to the condensed consolidated statements of income to reflect previously unrecorded activity related to a provision of the Company�s fountain
beverage agreement.

Finally, the Company�s restated financial statements for the sixteen weeks ended April 18, 2004, include immaterial adjustments to increase
depreciation and amortization expense and decrease property and equipment, net to correct errors for previously unrecorded depreciation that
were identified by management during the fourth quarter of 2004.

The cumulative effect of this restatement resulted in a decrease in retained earnings of $1.5 million as of April 18, 2004, and decreases in net
income of $259,000 and $114,000 for the sixteen weeks ended April 18, 2004 and April 20, 2003, respectively.

Following is a summary of the significant effects of the restatement on the Company�s condensed consolidated balance sheet as of April 18, 2004
as well as the effects of these changes on the Company�s condensed consolidated statements of income for the sixteen weeks ended April 18,
2004 and April 20, 2003 (in thousands, except per share data):

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

As Adjustments As

Edgar Filing: RED ROBIN GOURMET BURGERS INC - Form 10-Q/A

14

Previously
Reported

Restated

April 18, 2004
Current deferred tax asset $ 1,075 $ (318) $ 757
Property and equipment, net 165,700 4,478 170,178
Non-current deferred tax asset 4,706 1,307 6,013
Total assets 222,214 5,467 227,681
Accrued payroll and payroll related liabilities 14,064 (1,247) 12,817
Accrued liabilities 8,250 36 8,286
Deferred rent payable 5,479 6,945 12,424
Other non-current liabilities �  1,247 1,247
Retained earnings 23,280 (1,514) 21,766
Total stockholders� equity 139,581 (1,514) 138,067
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 222,214 $ 5,467 $ 227,681

9

Edgar Filing: RED ROBIN GOURMET BURGERS INC - Form 10-Q/A

15

RED ROBIN GOURMET BURGERS, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

As

Previously
Reported Adjustments

As

Restated

Sixteen Weeks Ended April 18, 2004
Cost of sales $ 26,831 $ (38) $ 26,793
Occupancy 7,346 (65) 7,281
Depreciation and amortization 5,693 205 5,898
General and administrative 8,063 104 8,167
Pre-opening costs 1,225 223 1,448
Income from operations 8,603 (429) 8,174
Income before income taxes 7,832 (429) 7,403
Provision for income taxes 2,663 (170) 2,493
Net income $ 5,169 $ (259) $ 4,910

Earnings per share � Basic $ 0.32 $ (0.01) $ 0.31

Earnings per share � Diluted $ 0.32 $ (0.02) $ 0.30

Sixteen Weeks Ended April 20, 2003
Cost of sales $ 21,051 $ (32) $ 21,019
Occupancy 6,268 (61) 6,207
Depreciation and amortization 4,560 73 4,633
General and administrative 6,905 (7) 6,898
Pre-opening costs 785 212 997
Income from operations 6,110 (185) 5,925
Income before income taxes 5,286 (185) 5,101
Provision for income taxes 1,755 (71) 1,684
Net income $ 3,531 $ (114) $ 3,417

Earnings per share � Basic $ 0.24 $ (0.01) $ 0.23

Earnings per share � Diluted $ 0.23 $ (0.01) $ 0.22

3. Stock Based Compensation

Employee Stock Purchase Plan�The Company maintains an Employee Stock Purchase Plan (�2002 ESPP�) under which eligible employees may
voluntarily contribute up to 15% of their salary, subject to limitations, to purchase common stock at a price equal to 85% of the fair market value
of a share of the Company�s common stock on the first day of each offering period, or 85% of the fair market value of a share of the Company�s
common stock on the last day of each offering period, whichever amount is less. Generally, all of the Company�s officers and employees who